

NO. 10-60988

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ENTERGY CORPORATION & AFFILIATED SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees,

- vs. -

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

On Appeal from United States Tax Court

Stephen D. Gardner
Counsel of Record
John P. Steines, Jr.
Benjamin P. Oklan
Cooley LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 479-6000

Joseph T. Henderson
Daniel C. Brauweiler
Entergy Services, Inc.
2001 Timberloch Place
The Woodlands, TX 77380

Attorneys for Entergy Corporation and Affiliated Subsidiaries

May 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Facts	1
A. History of the Windfall Tax.	1
B. Description of the Windfall Tax.	4
C. Effect of the Windfall Tax.	7
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument	11
I. Standard of Review.	11
II. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the U.K. Windfall Tax Qualified as a Creditable Excess Profits Tax Under the Code, Applicable Case Law, and Treasury Regulation § 1.901-2(a).	12
A. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the “Predominant Character” of the U.K. Windfall Tax Was That of an Income Tax in the U.S. Sense Under Treasury Regulation § 1.901-2(a)(3).	14
1. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the Windfall Tax Was Imposed on Realized Income.....	17
2. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the Windfall Tax Satisfied the Gross Receipts Requirement.	19
3. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the Windfall Tax Satisfied the Net Income Requirement.	20
B. A Simple Mathematical Exercise and Taxpayer Data Confirm That the Predominant Character of the Windfall Tax Was a Tax on Realized Net Profits.	20
C. The Tax Court Correctly Held That the Windfall Tax Qualified as an Excess Profits Tax in the U.S. Sense Under Section 901 of the Code and Its Statutory Predecessors.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. The Commissioner’s Arguments Regarding the Plain Text of the Windfall Tax Act and His Opposition to Extrinsic Evidence Are Contrary to Applicable Case Law and the Rules of Judicial Procedure.	24
A. The Commissioner’s Arguments Have No Basis in the Applicable Case Law.	24
B. The Commissioner’s Arguments Contravene the Rules of Judicial Procedure.	28
IV. None of the Commissioner’s Arguments Withstand Scrutiny.	30
A. The Windfall Tax Satisfied the Three Subtests of Treasury Regulation § 1.901-2(b) Because It Was Imposed, in Substance, on Realized Profits in Excess of a Floor.	30
1. The Commissioner’s Arguments That the Windfall Tax Was Not Imposed on Realized Income Do Not Evaluate the Intent and Effect of the Windfall Tax.	30
2. The Commissioner’s Arguments That the Windfall Tax Did Not Satisfy the Gross Receipts Test or the Net Income Test Further Elevate Form Over Substance.	35
B. The Commissioner’s Characterization of the Tax Court’s Analysis of the Windfall Tax Is Inaccurate.	36
C. Treating the Windfall Tax as an Excess Profits Tax Does Not Create the Potential to Convert Any Foreign Tax Into a Creditable Income Tax.	38
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Service	41
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.	42
Addenda	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 752 (1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Savings Ass’n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	15, 16, 34, 39
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	12
<i>Columbian Carbon Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 25 BTA 456 (1932), <i>acq.</i> , 1932-1 C.B. 2	23
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. United States</i> , 75 F. Supp. 461 (Ct. Cl. 1948).....	23
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2010-197 (2010).....	1
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999), <i>acq. in result</i> , I.R.B. 2001-31	passim
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1992-92, 63 T.C.M. (CCH) 2067 (1992).....	29
<i>F.W. Woolworth v. United States</i> , 91 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1937)	31, 32
<i>H.H. Robertson Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 176 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1949)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	15, 16, 34
<i>Karim v. Finch Shipping Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 304 (2010), <i>appeal pending</i> (3d Cir.).....	passim
<i>Texaco v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 825 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Whitehouse Hotel L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 901	passim
Excess Profits Tax, 39 Stat. 1000 (1917)	23
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 § 901	23
Revenue Act of 1918, 40 Stat. 1057 (1919)	22
Revenue Act of 1918 § 238	13, 22
Revenue Act of 1921 § 238	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Revenue Act of 1924 § 238	22
Revenue Act of 1925 § 238	22
Revenue Act of 1928 § 131	22
Revenue Act of 1932 § 131	22
Revenue Act of 1934 § 131	22
Revenue Act of 1936 § 131	22
Revenue Act of 1938 § 131	22
War Revenue Act, 40 Stat. 302 (1917).....	23

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations)

§ 1.901-2	passim
§ 1.901-2(a).....	12
§§ 1.901-2(a)(1)(ii).....	14
§ 1.901-2(a)(3).....	14
§ 1.901-2(b)	16, 30, 36
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(A)	17
§ 1.901-2(b)(4)(i)(A)	20
§§ 1.901-2(b)(2), (3), and (4).....	6
§ 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(A)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AOD CC-2001-04 (Jul. 30, 2001)	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1	28, 29
John R. Brown, <i>44.1 Ways to Prove Foreign Law</i> , 9 Tul. Mar. L.J. 179, 188 (1984).....	28
Rev. Rul. 56-51, 1956-1 C.B. 320	24
Rev. Rul. 68-318, 1968-1 C.B. 342	24
Rev. Rul. 74-435, 1974-2 C.B. 204	4
T.D. 7918, 1983-2 C.B. 113.....	15
Tax Court Rule 146.....	28, 29
